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RESOLVES 

STATE OF MAINE, 



298 READFIELD.-BENJ. KILBY.-PUBLIC LANDS. 

CHAP. 275 .. 
----- mgton, and also for the settlement of all other matters in contro­
Award of said 
referees final. versy between the proprietors of said half township and the state; 

In favor of tho 
town of Read~ 
field. 

Ih favor of Denj. 
Kilby, $20. J 

J II favor of Isaac 
Lewis. 

and the award of said referees, made in writing; shall be final and 
conclusive upon the state and said proprietors, in the establishment 
of said disputed line, and other matters in controversy. 

[Approved JJfarch 13, 1844.] 

CbUlliell.' 27:». 
Resolve in favor of the town of Readfield. 

Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby authorized and 
dil'ected to furnish, to the town of Readfield, in the county of Ken­
nebec, one set of Maine reports up to and including the twentieth 
volume. 

[Appl'oved lYIarc7t 13, 1844.] 

Cb.ul])iel· 276. 
Resolve in favor of Benjamin Kilby. 

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to Benjamin 
Kilby, of Dennysville, the sum of twen ty dollars, to defray the 
expenses of his sickness while a member of the house of represen­
tatives, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
forty folll'. 

[Appl'oved 1JIal'ch 13, 1844.] 

CbuJ[&in' 277. 
Resol ve to promote the sale and settlement of the public lands. 

Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby, authorized 
to designate and con vey to Isaac Lewis, six lots of land in town­
ship No.6, range 5, west from the east line of the state, on con­
dition that in three years from date the said Lewis shall perform 
settling duties on each of said lots, and shall furnish the land agent 
with satisfactory evidence, that in two years from date he has built 
a good saw mill, and a good grist mill with two runs of stones, bolt 
and cleans,er, 011 the west branch of the Mattawamkeag river, on 

lot No. 32, in said township. 
[Approved I1farc/z 14, 1844.] 


